
   

 
 

continued over 

Nottingham City Council 

Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 

Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about arrangements for 
ensuring Covid-safety 

 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley      Direct Dial: 0115 8764302 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held 14 September 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  Insurance tender: main programme - Key decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
 

11 - 14 

5  Approval to procure supervised consumption of methadone and 
buprenorphine in pharmacies scheme through an open 
accreditation process - Key decision  
Report of Director of Public Health 
 

15 - 20 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are: 
 
 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as practically 

possible when moving around the building and entering / leaving the meeting room.  

As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain distancing between seats 

throughout the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering (unless exempt) when entering and 

leaving the meeting room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it 

while speaking to enable others to hear you. 

 
 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building, follow 

signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc. 

 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham on 14 
September 2021 from 10.05 am - 11.00 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Antony Greener - Head of District Heating and Waste Strategy 
Lisa Lopez - Lead Commissioning Officer 
Bobby Lowen - Commissioning Lead 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
21 September 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after 
this date. 
 
8  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
9  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
10  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 
11  Procurement Strategy 2018-23: Year End report 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, introduced the report which 
presents the outcomes and achievements delivered under the Strategy in its third 
year 2020-21, and over the three years of the Strategy 2018-21. 
 
Resolved to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 14.09.21 

2 

 
(1) note the outcomes delivered under t
[...]
: Tender of the Insurance Programme for Nottingham City Council and 
Nottingham City Homes and associated wholly owned companies 
 

Corporate Director: Clive Heaphy – Corporate Director of Finance & Resources 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sam Webster – Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Jackie Handley – Insurance & Risk Manager  
Tel: 0115 8764159      
Email: jackie.handley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

N/A 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Estimated at £7.5m for a five year long term agreement 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder:  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Nottingham People  

Living in Nottingham  

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham  

Serving Nottingham Better  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
The current insurance policies are subject to long term agreements which expire on 31 March 
2022. Approval is sought to tender and place required insurance policies for the Council, 
Nottingham City Homes and associated wholly owned companies with policies to commence 1 
April 2022. 
 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendations:  
 

1 To approve the tendering of the insurance programme currently held by the Council, 
Nottingham City Homes and associated wholly owned companies. 

      

2 To approve for inclusion quotations for cyber insurance in the main tender process and 
subsequent award.   

      

3 To delegate authority to the Insurance and Risk Manager to let the insurance contracts on a 
3-year basis with an option of a 2-year extension for Liability; Motor; Property and Associated 
Covers; Fine Arts; Directors & Officers; Personal Accident/Travel, Cyber and specific policies 
for wholly owned companies or commercial activities.  

      

4   To note any specialist areas of insurance cover that cannot be obtained through the YPO 
framework at a reasonable price will be considered under a separate process.  Approval is 
sought to delegate authority to the Insurance and Risk Manager to establish the best route to 
market for this specialist insurance cover.  

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jackie.handley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The current insurance policies held by the Council, Nottingham City Homes 

(NCH) and associated wholly owned companies are subject to long term 
agreements, all of which expire on 31 March 2022. There is no option to 
further extend the long term agreements.  
 

1.2 Insurance is required by the Council and associated companies to provide 
financial protection against liabilities and to protect assets against catastrophic 
loss. The consequent transfer of the risk limits the Council’s financial 
exposure to those losses payable under the policy excess.  

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Most insurance policies are based on a 3-year contract with an option to 

extend for 2 years, which allows for an extension of the contract where this 
is cost effective. The contract for the 1 April 2022 will be awarded to the 
companies providing the most economically advantageous quotation, terms 
and conditions. 

 
2.2. The main insurance programme arranges insurance cover for the Council’s 

£3b property portfolio, over 950 fleet vehicles, liability cover for all Council 
services, specialist insurance cover for commercial agenda projects, cover 
for partner organisations, NCH, Enviroenergy, NRB, Community schools, 
tenants and resident’s groups etc.  

 
2.3 The main policies of Liability, Property and Motor carry large self-insured 

retentions of £360k on Liability, £250k on Property and a £100k on Motor for 
each and every claim made against the Council by third parties or 
employees for property damage and personal injury.  Aggregate stop losses 
are applied to these main policies to limit the financial exposure to the 
Council. If the total cost of claims within the excesses in one policy year 
reaches the stop loss limit the entire amount of future claims is then met by 
the insurer. 

 
2.4 Due to the increase in cyber-attacks nationally, including on some local 

authorities, it is prudent to obtain quotations for insurance to ensure 
adequate protection for the Council.  

 
2.5 Advice on the tender submission, access to the market and evaluation of the 

returned bids is supported by G&A who will be running the tender, in 
conjunction with the Council, through the YPO framework with insurers being 
invited to quote for individual lots.  The Council’s procurement team are 
being kept informed of the tender process and the outcome. 

 
2.6 Authority is sought to delegate authority to the Insurance and Risk Manager 

to let the insurance contracts on a 3-year basis with an option of a 2-year 
extension for Liability; Motor; Property and Associated Covers; Marine; Fine 
Arts; Directors & Officers; Personal Accident/Travel and specific policies for 
wholly owned companies or commercial activities.  Terrorism is excluded 
from the main tender in order that quotes can be sought from the Lloyds 
market, where it is considered that the best rates can be achieved 

 

Page 12



2.7 Consultation has been undertaken with Nottingham City Homes and officers 
managing associated companies and commercial activities to ensure the 
optimum levels of cover are purchased at a cost effective rate.  

 
2.8 The cost of the external premiums and claims made within the self-insured 

retention is met from the Insurance Fund which is managed by the Deputy 
Section 151 officer. The Insurance Fund receives annual revenue 
contributions from Council services, Nottingham City Homes and associated 
wholly owned companies and is independently reviewed every 3 years to 
ensure the fund is sufficient to meet the Council’s financial exposure. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 No other options were considered as the current insurance policies expire on 31 

March 2022 and the Council is required to have insurance. 
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
4.1 This report seeks approval to go out to tender and enter into contracts for 

insurance policies for the Council, Nottingham City Homes and associated wholly 
owned companies with policies to commence 1 April 2022. The current insurance 
policies are subject to long term agreements which expire on 31 March 2022. New 
contracts are to be awarded on a 3-year basis with an option of a 2-year extension. 

 
4.2 The expected cost of the contracts over the full 5-year period is £7.500m. The 

option to extend the contracts by the 2-year period will only be done so if value for 
money can be demonstrated at the point in time of the extension.  

 
4.3 The full cost of this report is to be met by the insurance fund activity and 

departmental budgets, therefore it is affordable within existing budget provision 
and no financial pressure is expected. Final values of the tender exercise will need 
to be reviewed to ensure it remains within this budget and the decision value of this 
report.  

 
4.4 Insurance policies are deemed critical and essential expenditure.  
 
 Phil Gretton – Strategic Finance Business Partner 22/09/21  

  
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and including legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement 
implications) 

 
5.1 Decisions 1,2 & 3 are in respect of seeking authority to go out and procure 

suppliers for the provision of insurance.  It is the intention to use an established 
framework (YP
[...]
 (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
In line with NICE guidelines and clinical best practice, it is recommended that a drug treatment 
journey where opioid substitution therapy (OST) is prescribed, starts with three months of daily 
supervised consumption of OST as a minimum. Supervised consumption reduces the risks of 
overdose or underdosing, diversion of controlled medication, and accidental poisoning of children 
and vulnerable adults.  
 
The current contract for this provision is due to expire on 31st March 2022, following a 1+1+1+1 
contract. The current contract allows for new providers to apply through an open accreditation 
process, and it is anticipated that this arrangement is replicated in the new contract in order to 
ensure that this reflects the changing ownership and staffing seen within community pharmacies 
(see 1.5 for more detail).  
 
To increase the safety of people who use opioids, it is intended that the provision of take-home 
naloxone (a medication that temporarily reduces the effects of opioid overdose) will be built into 
the service specification to encourage the availability of naloxone among this population to 
reduce fatal overdoses.  
 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the expenditure of up to £2,379,816 (£264,424 per year) of Public Health monies 
associated with procuring a community pharmacy supervised consumption scheme and 
provision of take-home naloxone scheme for the period of five years with the option to extend 
for two further two-year periods from 1st April 2022. 

      

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Bethan.hopcraft@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2 To delegate authority to the Director of Public Health and Procurement to approve the 
outcomes of the supervised consumption accreditation process and award the contracts to 
ensure the best outcomes for Nottingham’s citizens. 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The current contracts held with 31 providers across 50 bases for this service 

are due to expire on 31st March 2022. Approval is sought for the use of 
funding to enable new contracts to be established for the continuation of a 
supervised consumption scheme within the City for an initial 5 year term with 
the opportunity to extend for two further two-year periods (subject to 
successful performance and continuing requirement for this provision. Without 
securing new contracts, there will be serious consequences for not only our 
drug-using population, but also a potential increase in crime (through diverted 
medications, among other crimes), and accidental poisonings of children and 
vulnerable adults.  
 

1.2 Due to the potentially chaotic nature of the lives of people using this provision, 
there is an increased risk of overdose due to people potentially using more 
than their prescribed dose. Nottingham City is dedicated to improving health 
outcomes for citizens and by re-procuring this provision, the risk of overdose 
from prescribed and non-prescribed opioids reduces among our drug-using 
population1. Similarly, methadone poisonings account for over half of all 
poisonings in children under four2, and the provision of this scheme will 
contribute to the reduction in risk of accidental poisonings in children. In 
addition, this provision will reduce the likelihood of diversion of potentially 
dangerous controlled medications.  
 

1.3 Encouraging daily contact with a qualified health professional will improve the 
likelihood of any additional health concerns being identified and treated. 
Throughout their treatment journey, service users can build relationships with 
their pharmacist which often supports their recovery and other areas of their  
lives. 
 

1.4 The length of the contract to be procured will reduce the processing costs 
associated with applications and will allow for providers to focus on service 
delivery, provide stability, and reduce mobilisation and exit time. The providers 
will be subject to regular financial and contractual audits and any potential 
extensions will be informed by these audits. Contracts will be issued with a 6-
month break clause to allow for flexibility should the need arise to defund this 
provision.  
 

1.5 An open accreditation is recommended for this service to enable any newly 
qualified pharmacists, or newly owned pharmacies who pass the accreditation 
process to deliver the scheme during the long contract period. Using a 
competitive tender process would limit the market, and an open accreditation 
has proven successful in the past in allowing flexibility for primary care 
providers (i.e. pharmacies and GPs) to deliver this provision without adding 
administrative burden to officers within Nottingham City Council, and providers 

                                            
1
 More information about opioid overdose can be seen on the World Health Organisation’s 

website, here: https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/opioid-overdose  
2
 Anderson M, Hawkins L, Eddleston M et al. Severe and fatal pharmaceutical poisoning in 

young children in the UK. Archives of Disease in Childhood 2016. 
https://adc.bmj.com/content/101/7/653  Page 16

https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/opioid-overdose
https://adc.bmj.com/content/101/7/653


of this service.  
 

1.6 The provision is funded entirely through the Public Health ring-fenced grant, 
and as such is subject to requirements of this grant. Specifically, it is required 
for the local authority to provide “an accessible drug and alcohol treatment 
and recovery system that includes a full range of NICE-compliant drug and 
alcohol interventions to treat both alcohol and drug dependence and to reduce 
harm, based on local authority prevalence, need and current outcomes”. As 
stated, NICE guidelines state that provision of supervised consumption, where 
appropriate and required, is effective in reducing the potential harm caused by 
overdose, accidental poisoning and diversion of medications.  
 

2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The current scheme was commissioned in 2018 following a comprehensive 

consultation with providers, Local Pharmaceutical Committee, commissioners in 
other areas, and other stakeholders. The consultation focussed on the financial 
model following reductions to this budget.  

 
2.2   The risk of discontinuing this provision would be detrimental to citizens living in 

Nottingham City, and would go against national NICE clinical guidance3. With a 
potential decrease in overdoses, accidental poisonings and diversion of 
medication, the continuation of this service is vital in meeting public health 
outcomes. The transactional nature of this provision leaves it inflexible and not 
easily subjected to changes, and as a result, the service model and financial 
structure remain largely unchanged. It is for this reason that it was considered 
inappropriate to conduct a consultation exercise.  

 
2.3 The provision was subject to a financial review in 2017 whereby a reduction in 

transactional fee was negotiated. It was agreed that whilst there were pressures on 
public monies, there was a responsibility of the authority to support community 
pharmacies to deliver this service to some of the city’s most chaotic and vulnerable 
citizens. The fees agreed were done so to minimise impact on independent 
pharmacies, some of whom were facing extreme financial stressors, whilst also 
meeting necessary savings within the authority. The financial model is similar to 
statistical and regional neighbours.  

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do nothing and let the service provision end on 31st March 2022. This is not a 

viable option because there is a clear need for this service in the city to continue to 
ensure the continuity of positive outcomes for people who use opioids. 
Discontinuation of this service could result in an increase in overdose, accidental 
poisoning, and diversion of controlled medication. All of these aspects would 
increase the burden on other departments and organisations, such as HM 
Coroner’s Office, Nottinghamshire Police, Community Protection and local 
businesses, to name a few.  

 
3.2 In line with Public Health grant requirements as laid out in Public Health Grant 

Conditions and Mandated Functions in England, a local authority must, as a 
condition in using the grant, “have regard to the need to improve the take up of, 
and outcomes from, its drug and alcohol misuse treatment services”. The 
supervised consumption scheme will allow Nottingham City to provide an 

                                            
3
 https://bnfc.nice.org.uk/guidance/controlled-drugs-and-drug-dependence.html  Page 17

https://bnfc.nice.org.uk/guidance/controlled-drugs-and-drug-dependence.html


evidence-based treatment system which aligns with the needs of the drug-using 
population. 

 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
4.1 This decision seeks approval to spend up to £2.380m (£0.264m annually) of Public 

Health funding associated with procuring a community pharmacy supervised 
consumption scheme and provision of take-home naloxone scheme. The contract 
period is for five years with the option to extend for two further two-year periods 
from 1st April 2022. The value without any contract extension is £1.322m.  

 
4.2 Funding of this decision is to be made in full via Public Health budgets held by the 

Crime and Drugs Partnership (CDP), specifically the supervised consumption 
budget (£0.262m annually) and naloxone budget (£0.002m annually). The service 
should monitor spend closely to ensure that the contract comes in within agreed 
budget provision and that no financial pressure occurs.  

 
4.3 Contracts will be issued with a 6-month break clause to allow for flexibility should 

the need arise to defund this provision therefore reducing future financial risk. The 
option to extend for two further two-year periods should only be done subject to 
satisfactory performance and the continued need for the service. In line with 
present Public Health grant requirements, decommissioning or discontinuation of 
this service will result in non-compliance with the conditions laid out in the Public 
Health Grant Conditions and Mandated Functions in England so this service is 
deemed necessary.  

 
4.4 The supervised consumption accreditation process will ensure value for money is 

achieved and that the service meets necessary criteria.   
 
 Phil Gretton – Strategic Finance Business Partner -14th September 2021 
 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and including legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement 
implications) 

 
5.1 

  
5.2  The proposed procurement for the provision of pharmacy supervised consumption 

of methadone/buprenorphine will be undertaken by the Procurement Team through 
an accreditation process compliant with EU and UK Procurement Regulations 
(Light Touch Regime) and the Council's Financial Regulations. The accredited 
providers will be established through a fair, open and transparent process whereby 
all providers that meet the required quality standards will be awarded a contract. 
with procuring a community pharmacy supervised consumption scheme and 
provision of take-home naloxone scheme for the period of five years with the 
option to extend for two further two-year periods from 1st April 2022. 

 
 Julie Herrod – Lead Procurement Officer 14th September 2021.  
 
 
6 Social value considerations 

 
6.1 Recommendations have been considered in line with the Public Services (Social 

Value) Act 2012. The service detailed within this report aim to improve the social 

Page 18



wellbeing of people who use drugs within Nottingham City. 
 

7 Regard to the NHS Constitution 
 
7.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to have regard to the NHS Constitution 

when exercising 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 12 
October 2021 from 10.00 am - 10.28 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jackie Handley - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Bethan Hopcraft - Strategy and Commissioning Officer 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
22 October 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
 
15  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Campbell-Clark - unwell 
 
16  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
17  Minutes 

 
The Committee agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  Insurance tender: main programme - Key decision 

 
Jackie Handley (Insurance and Risk Manager) and Steve Oakley (Head of 
Contracting and Procurement), presented the report, which sought approval to tender 
for and place required insurance policies for the Council, Nottingham City Homes, 
and associated wholly-owned companies, commencing 01 April 2022 for a period of 
3 years, with an up to 2-year extension option. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.10.21 

2 

During discussion, Ms Handley gave the following additional information: 
 
(i) the YPO framework currently has approximately 15 to 20 suppliers listed 

(including major providers such as Zurich Insurance) and is the main way to 
access the market when tendering; 

 
(ii) if a niche provider is required, and the Council is unsuccessful finding a supplier 

via the framework, it’s brokers would be tasked with sourcing 4-5 different 
quotes from specialist insurance markets; 

 
(iii) the brokers work with the council to ensure any policy contracted is robust and 

suits the needs of the particular cover required. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve tendering of the insurance programme currently held by the 

Council, Nottingham City Homes and associated wholly-owned 
companies, and include quotations for cyber insurance in the main tender 
process and subsequent awards; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Insurance and Risk Manager to let the insurance 

contracts on a 3-year basis, with an option of a 2-year extension for 
liability, motor, property and associated covers, fine arts, Directors and 
officers, personal accident and travel, cyber and specific policies for 
wholly-owned companies or commercial activities; 

 
(3) note that any specialist areas of insurance cover that cannot be obtained 

through the YPO framework at a reasonable price will be considered 
under a separate process and approve that authority is delegated to the 
Insurance and Risk Manager to establish the best route to market for this 
specialist cover; 

 
(4) request that the Insurance and Risk Manager inform members of this 

Committee of the successful providers once the tendering process is 
complete. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The current insurance policies held by the Council, Nottingham City Homes (NCH) and 
associated wholly-owned companies are subject to long term agreements, all of which 
expire on 31 March 2022. There is no option to further extend the long term agreements. 
 
Insurance is required by the Council and associated companies to provide financial 
protection against liabilities and to protect assets against catastrophic loss. The 
consequent transfer of the risk limits the Council’s financial exposure to those losses 
payable under the policy excess. 
 
Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
No other options were considered as the current insurance policies expire on 31 March 
2022 and the Council is required to have insurance. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.10.21 

3 

19  Approval to procure supervised consumption of methadone and 
buprenorphine in pharmacies scheme through an open accreditation 
process - Key decision 

 
Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health), Bethan Hopcraft 
(Strategy and Commissioning Officer) and Steve Oakley (Head of Contracting and 
Procurement), presented the report, which sought approval to procure a community 
pharmacy-supervised consumption scheme for opioid substitution therapy (OST), 
commencing 01 April 2022 for an initial period of 5 years, with an option to extend for 
up to a further two 2-year periods. 
 
During discussion, Ms Hopcraft gave the following additional information: 
 
(i) a GP prescription is taken by the patient to a pharmacy and they monitor the 

dose, with the vast majority of pharmacies across the city offering the service, 
although some prefer not to be part of the scheme; 

 
(ii) there are all types of pharmacies involved, from small, independents to 

branches owned by national and international companies, which gives patients 
the option to go anywhere in the city; 

 
(iii) pharmacies submit invoices for work undertaken and those are dealt with by 

Public Health. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve the expenditure of up to £2,589,517 of Public Health monies 

associated with procuring a community pharmacy-supervised 
consumption scheme and provision of take-home naloxone scheme 
commencing 01 April 2022 for a period of 5 years, with an option to extend 
for a further two 2-year periods; 

 
(2) delegate authority to both the Director of Public Health and the Director of 

Commissioning and Procurement to approve the outcomes of the 
supervised consumption accreditation process and award the contracts. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The current contracts held with 31 providers across 50 bases for this service are due 
to expire on 31 March 2022. Approval is sought for the use of funding to enable new 
contracts to be established for the continuation of a supervised consumption scheme 
within the City for an initial 5-year term with the opportunity to extend for two further 
two-year periods (subject to successful performance and continuing requirement for 
this provision. Without securing new contracts, there will be serious consequences 
for not only our drug-using population, but also a potential increase in crime (through 
diverted medications, among other crimes), and accidental poisonings of children and 
vulnerable adults. 
 
Due to the potentially chaotic nature of the lives of people using this provision, there 
is an increased risk of overdose due to people potentially using more than their 
prescribed dose. Nottingham City is dedicated to improving health outcomes for 
citizens and by re-procuring this provision, the risk of overdose from prescribed and 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.10.21 

4 

non-prescribed opioids reduces among our drug-using population. Similarly, 
methadone poisonings account for over half of all poisonings in children under four, 
and the provision of this scheme will contribute to the reduction in risk of accidental 
poisonings in children. In addition, this provision will reduce the likelihood of diversion 
of potentially dangerous controlled medications. 
 
Encouraging daily contact with a qualified health professional will improve the 
likelihood of any additional health concerns being identified and treated. Throughout 
their treatment journey, service users can build relationships with their pharmacist 
which often supports their recovery and other areas of their lives. 
 
The length of the contract to be procured will reduce the processing costs associated 
with applications and will allow for providers to focus on service delivery, provide 
stability, and reduce mobilisation and exit time. The providers will be subject to 
regular financial and contractual audits and any potential extensions will be informed 
by these audits. Contracts will be issued with a 6-month break clause to allow for 
flexibility should the need arise to defund this provision. 
 
An open accreditation is recommended for this service to enable any newly qualified 
pharmacists, or newly owned pharmacies who pass the accreditation process to 
deliver the scheme during the long contract period. Using a competitive tender 
process would limit the market, and an open accreditation has proven successful in 
the past in allowing flexibility for primary care providers (i.e. pharmacies and GPs) to 
deliver this provision without adding administrative burden to officers within 
Nottingham City Council, and providers of this service. 
 
The provision is funded entirely through the Public Health ring-fenced grant, and as 
such is subject to requirements of this grant. Specifically, it is required for the local 
authority to provide “an accessible drug and alcohol treatment and recovery system 
that includes a full range of NICE-compliant drug and alcohol interventions to treat 
both alcohol and drug dependence and to reduce harm, based on local authority 
prevalence, need and current outcomes”. As stated, NICE guidelines state that 
provision of supervised consumption, where appropriate and required, is effective in 
reducing the potential harm caused by overdose, accidental poisoning and diversion 
of medications. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Do nothing and let the service provision end on 31 March 2022. This is not a viable 
option because there is a clear need for this service in the city to continue to ensure 
the continuity of positive outcomes for people who use opioids. Discontinuation of this 
service could result in an increase in overdose, accidental poisoning, and diversion of 
controlled medication. All of these aspects would increase the burden on other 
departments and organisations, such as HM Coroner’s Office, Nottinghamshire 
Police, Community Protection and local businesses, to name a few. 
 
In line with Public Health grant requirements as laid out in Public Health Grant 
Conditions and Mandated Functions in England, a local authority must, as a condition 
in using the grant, “have regard to the need to improve the take up of, and outcomes 
from, its drug and alcohol misuse treatment services”. The supervised consumption 
scheme will allow Nottingham City to provide an evidence-based treatment system 
which aligns with the needs of the drug-using population. 


